## RESOLUTION NO. $\frac{42}{1}$ - 18

## A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF ANDREW DETMERS AS A VILLAGE TRUSTEE FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village") is an Illinois Municipal Corporation existing and operating under the Illinois Municipal Code and the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Nina Lindhorst resigned as Trustee for the Village effective on August \_\_\_, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/3.1-10-50(e), provides the Village President must make an appointment to fill a vacancy in the office of Village Trustee within 60 days of the vacancy; and

WHEREAS, the President hereby appoints Andrew Detmers as Village Trustee to replace Nina Lindhorst; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Detmers has been a resident of the Village since 2006 and has served on the Village's Planning Commission and Public Properties and Recreation Committee, as well as involved with the Chatham Jaycees, Chatham Chamber of Commerce, youth soccer and Boy Scouts of America; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village believe it is in the best interest of the Village to formally approve the appointment of Andrew Detmers as a Village Trustee for the Village of Chatham.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2. Appointment. The Village Board of Trustees hereby approves the appointment by the Village President of Andrew Detmers as a Trustee for the Village of Chatham.

**Section 3.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

SO RESOLVED this <u>I rhanged</u> ay of September 2018, at Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	×			
BRETT GERGER	X			
RYAN MANN	X			
MATT MAU	X			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	X			
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	5	0	0	

**APPROVED** by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this <u>Ithiday</u> of September, 2018.

Dave Kimsey, Village Presiden

Attest

Amy Dahlkamp, Village Clerk

## OATH OF OFFICE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM - VILLAGE TRUSTEE

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support the Constitution of the United States, and the Constitution of the State of Illinois, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the office of Village Trustee for the Village of Chatham to the best of my ability.

Andrew Detmers

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL

JILL A. BUTLER

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-02-2018